via an electronic, video, or other recording device of another employee without their full 
knowledge and consent. Pursuant to California law, please note that any individual who records 
confidential communications without the consent of both parties can be criminally prosecuted and 

punished by a fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per violation, or 
imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding one year, or in the state prison, or by both that fine 
and imprisonment. 

No employee may record, by any means, a conversation with another employee unless all of the 
following criteria are met: